
 

  
 

Place Select 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Monday 10 July 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton CentralLibrary, Stockton - on - Tees, 
TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Richard Eglington (Chair) 
Cllr Katie Weston (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Michelle Bendelow Cllr John Coulson 
Cllr Ray Godwin Cllr Stefan Houghton 
Cllr Marilyn Surtees Cllr Hilary Vickers 
Cllr Alan Watson  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 27 
March 2023 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5   Overview Reports 2023 
 

 

 Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
Community Services, Environment and Transport 
Finance, Development and Regeneration 
 

(Pages 13 - 34) 
 

6   Work Programme 2023-2024 
 

(Pages 35 - 36) 
 

7   Chair's Update 
 

 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Place Select 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Senior Scrutiny Officer, Rebecca Saunders-Thompson on email 
rebecca.saunders@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 
Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 

Page 3



  

 

 

Table 1 - Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Subject Description 

Employment,  
office, trade,  
profession or  
vocation 

Any employment, of
[...]
an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Place Select Committee 
 
A meeting of Place Select Committee was held on Monday, 27th March, 2023. 
 
Present:   Cllr Chris Barlow (Chair), Cllr Mohammed Javed (Vice-Chair), Cllr Louise Baldock, Cllr Hugo 
Stratton, Cllr Hilary Vickers, Cllr Bill Woodhead MBE.  
 
Officers:  Simon Grundy, Joanne Roberts (CS, E&C); Rebecca Saunders-Thompson (CS)  
 
Also in attendance:    
 
Apologies:   Cllr Pauline Beall   
 
 

PLA 
48/22 
 

Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

PLA 
49/22 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PLA 
50/22 
 

Minutes- 27 February 2023 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2023 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PLA 
51/22 
 

Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed Recommendations - Progress 
report for the previously completed Residents Parking Zones 
 
The Select Committee considered a progress update including assessments of 
progress following implementation of the recommendations from the Residents 
Parking Zones review. The overall aim of the review had been to inform the 
objectives / components of a revised policy on Resident Parking Zones (RPZs) 
to be contained within the revised Car Parking Policy for the Borough This was 
the first time the update had been presented to the Committee. There were nine 
outstanding recommendations.  
 
AGREED that: 
 
1) the Progress Update be noted, and the assessments of progress be 
confirmed. 
2) Officers to arrange post May 2023 election Members Briefing Sessions, as 
outlined in recommendation 4. 
 
 

PLA 
52/22 
 

Action Plan for Agreed Recommendations - Review of Planning 
(Development Management) and Adoption of Open Space 
 
The Planning Services Manager presented an action plan setting out how the 
agreed recommendations from the Scrutiny Review of Planning (Development 
Management) and Adoption of Open Space would be implemented and target 
dates for completion. The overall aim of the review had been to examine the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

work of Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council’s (SBC) Planning Service, namely 
pre-application advice, the effectiveness of the Council’s planning support 
service (resources / performance) and planning enforcement. In addition, the 
review focussed on the issues surrounding the maintenance and adoption of 
open space land on new residential developments Actions were focused on the 
need to review current planning conditions and enforcement powers. 
Timescales to implement actions ranged from July 2023 to January 2024.  
Key issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 
Officers explained the decision behind the timescales for several actions and 
how this related to current staffing changes. It was acknowledged that some 
actions required cross-directorate working which required longer timescales for 
completion.  
 
 
AGREED that the Action Plan be approved, and the further information be 
provided as requested.  
 

PLA 
53/22 
 

SBC Overview and Scrutiny - End-of-Term Report 2019-2023 
 
Members were presented with the Scrutiny End of Term Report 2019-2023. 
Officers introduced the report and highlighted the achievements across the 
Scrutiny Committees during this term. 
The following points were raised by the Committee: 
The Chair and Vice-Chair thanked fellow Committee members and officers for 
their contributions during this term. 
It was requested that three photographs be replaced to provide more up to date 
photographic evidence.  
 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

PLA 
54/22 
 

Chair's Update 
 
The Chair updated the Committee on the progression of land acquisition as part 
of the Scrutiny Review of Burial Provision and reassured Members that Council 
officers were regularly working on this project. Members were content with the 
update provided. 
 
AGREED that the Chair’s update be noted.  
 

PLA 
55/22 
 

work Programme 2022-2023 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme.  
 
The next meeting would be held following the May 2023 elections.   
 
 
AGREED that the Work Programme be noted.  
 

 
 

Page 10



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

Place Select Committee  
 

Overview Meeting 2023 
 

10 July 2023 
 

Adults, Health and Wellbeing  
 
 

 

 

Context  

 

Members are reminded of the Council’s Vision that supports decision-making: 

 

A place where people are healthy, safe and protected from harm where: 

 

• This means the Borough will be a place where: 

o People live in cohesive and safe communities 

o People are supported and protected from harm 

o People live health lives 

 

• This means that the Borough will have: 

o A growing economy 

o Improved education and skills development 

o Job creation and increased employment 

 

• This means we wil
[...]
aken across the High Street. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX 1 – COUNCIL PLAN - KEY PRIORITIES 2023-2024 - FINANCE, 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION  
 
 
A place with a thriving economy where everyone has opportunities to succeed means that 
the Borough will have: 

• a growing economy 
• improved education and skills development 
• job creation and increased employment 

 
We have identified these key priorities for 2023 to 2024 to help us achieve this vision. This 
year we will: 

➢ continue to develop the Invest Stockton-on-Tees branding campaign and attract inward 
investment into the Borough 
 

➢ develop options to bring forward development on vacant employment land 
 
➢ continue to deliver the objectives in the Inclusive Growth Strategy and using an agreed 

Action Plan 
 
➢ continue to develop the successful Employment and Training Hub Model 
 
➢ develop a procurement charter with partners to promote social value and identify potential 

areas of development of supply chains in order to support local business 
 

A place that is clean, vibrant and attractive means we will enjoy: 
• great places to live and visit 
• clean and green spaces 
• rich cultural experiences 

 
We have identified these key priorities for 2023 to 2024 to help us achieve this vision. This 
year we will: 

➢ continue the redevelopment of Stockton Town Centre including demolition of the 
Castlegate Centre and development of the Urban Park, new leisure centre, library, 
customer services and registry office 
 

➢ deliver interventions for a Town Deal in Thornaby 
 
➢ finalise the plans for improvements in Yarm, Preston Hall Museum & Grounds and 

cycleway infrastructure in line with the Levelling Up fund allocation 
 
➢ conclude the continued redevelopment of The Sycamores 
 
➢ development of a business case to actively accelerate the provision of affordable and 

specialist housing provision within the Borough 
 
➢ develop blueprints for before phases of redevelopment of town centres 

 
➢ develop structures and models for future development of Stockton and Billingham town 

centres 
 

Page 32



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

➢ Strategy action plan which includes coalitions with residents, businesses, and partners 
 

  
We will play our part in bringing about this vision for the Borough by being A Council that is 
ambitious, effective and proud to serve. This means that we will make sure that we provide: 

• financial sustainability and value for money 
• dedicated and resourceful employees 
• strong leadership and governance 

 
We have identified these key priorities for 2023 to 2024 to help us achieve this vision. This 
year we will: 

➢ respond to and implement Government's review of Business Rates and Revaluation 
 
➢ deliver proposals for the redevelopment of Dunedin House to support flexible working 

arrangements and the re-location of staff from current buildings 
 
➢ review the Council's land and assets and develop plans for disposal or for any potential 

development 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Place Select Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date (2pm unless 
stated) 

 

Topic Attendance 
 

Monday 10 July 2023 Overview Reports 

• Town Centres 
Development 

• Environment, Leisure & 
Green Infrastructure 

• Community Services 

• Inclusive Growth & 
Development 

• Housing and A Fairer 
Stockton-on-Tees 

Cllr Nigel Cooke/ Cllr Clare 
Gamble/ Cllr Norma 
Stephenson OBE/ Garry 
Cummings/ Reuben Kench/ 
Ann Workman/ Carolyn 
Nice/ Neil Mitchell/ Craig 
Willows  

Monday 11 September 
2023 

Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections (TBC) 

• Scope and Project Plan 

 
 
 
 
TBC 
 

Monday 9 October 2023 Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections (TBC) 

• Evidence Gathering 
 

 
 
 
 
TBC 
 

Monday 13 November 
2023 

 

Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections (TBC) 

• Evidence Gathering 
 

 
 
 
 
 
TBC 

Monday 11 
December 2023 

Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections (TBC) 

• Evidence Gathering 

 
 
 
 
TBC 
 

Monday 15 January 
2024 

(informal) 

Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections (TBC) 

• Summary of Evidence / 
Draft Recommendations 
 

 
 
 
 
TBC 

Monday 12 February 
2024 

 

Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections (TBC)  

• (Draft) Final Report 

 
 
 
 
TBC 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Place Select Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date (2pm unless 
stated) 

 

Topic Attendance 
 

Overview Reports  
 

TBC 
 

Monday 11 March 2024 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Remaining Monitoring Items (to be scheduled) 
Progress Updates 

• Burial Provision  

• Highways Asset Management (inc. Potholes / Flooding) 

• Residents Parking Zones 

• Planning (Development Management) and Adoption of Open Space 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Overview Reports 2023
	Overview 2023 - Community Services, Environment and Culture
	Overview 2023 - Finance Development and Regeneration

	6 Work Programme 2023-2024



Minutes of the meeting


PLACE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Place Select Committee was held on Monday 10 July 2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Richard Eglington (Chair), Cllr Katie Weston (Vice-Chair), Cllr 
Michelle Bendelow, Cllr John Coulson, Cllr Lynn Hall (sub for Cllr 
Hilary Vickers), Cllr Stefan Houghton, Cllr Marilyn Surtees and Cllr 
Alan Watson. 
 

Officers: 
 

Alan Glew (A, H&W), Rachel Harrison, Rebecca Saunders-
Thompson (DoCS), Reuben Kench, Neil Mitchell, Craig Willows (CS, 
E&C) and Garry Cummings (F, D&R). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Nigel Cooke, Cllr Clare Gamble and Cllr 
Norma Stephenson OBE 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Ray Godwin and Cllr Hilary Vickers. 
 

 
PLA/1/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

PLA/2/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PLA/3/23 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PLA/4/23 Overview Reports 2023 
 
The Select Committee received annual overview reports outlining the challenges and 
opportunities and priorities for the year ahead from the following three directorates:  
 
• Adults, Health and Wellbeing  
• Community Services, Environment and Transport 
• Finance, Development and Regeneration 
 
Key issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 
 
• No questions were raised on the Adults, Health and Wellbeing report.  
• Members were pleased that waste management was being looked at through the 
scrutiny review process. 
• Discussions were held around problems with tree maintenance and pothole repair 
programmes. Officers and Cabinet Members reassured the Committee that decisions 
regarding the allocation of resources were not made on a political basis but through 
specific policies and criteria.  
• It was highlighted that areas of the Finance, Development and Regeneration report 
would also be covered in an upcoming Cabinet report.  



• Members questioned the progress of the redevelopment of the Golden Eagle, 
Thornaby site. Officers responded that difficulties had arisen because the site was in 
private sector ownership but, as with all funding received, the Council ensured that 
any plans for the site represented value for money. 
• Discussions were held around celebrations for the 1825 railway bicentenary, and it 
was confirmed that money had been allocated from the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP). The Committee requested that the relevant director provided a written 
update.  
• Concerns about the location of trade/commercial waste during the redevelopment of 
Yarm High Street were raised. Cabinet Members and Officers confirmed that the 
Council continued to consult with businesses and residents throughout the 
redevelopment and would investigate this issue.  
• Members questioned when the Council purchased the 64-acre site at Durham Lane, 
Stockton. Members also questioned if the land for the car park was included in the site 
purchase, and if the car park would be operational in Autumn 2023. Officers 
responded that the target date for completion remained Autumn 2023. The land for the 
car park was not included in the scheme. Officers agreed to provide the Committee 
with an exact site purchase date.  
• Discussions were held around the redevelopment of Stockton Town Centre and the 
demolition of the former Castlegate Centre. In particular, the impact on surrounding 
businesses (for example, those on Finkle Street) and support available.  
• A discussion was held around the revision of plans for the Splash, Stockton site. The 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing informed the Committee that the 
Council had achieved a well-earned reputation for its phased delivery of 
redevelopment schemes, and this had resulted in attracting new potential investors as 
the Stockton Town Centre scheme has progressed.  
 
 
AGREED that: 
 
1) the three Overview reports be noted.  
2) the further information be provided as requested.  
 

PLA/5/23 Work Programme 2023-2024 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme.  
 
Members were informed that following approval at the meeting of the Executive 
Scrutiny Committee on 4 July 2023, the Place Select Committee’s next review would 
be the Scrutiny Review of Domestic Waste Collections, Kerbside Recycling and Green 
Waste Collections.  
 
The next meeting would be held on Monday 11 September 2023.  
 
 
AGREED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 

PLA/6/23 Chair's Update 
 
The incoming Chair provided a welcome message to the Committee.  
 
AGREED that the Chair’s update be noted. 
 


